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Fifteenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

AUSTRALIAN BANKNOTES

PRIVATE BANK ISSUES

3816*
The Bank of Adelaide, one pound specimen, Adelaide, 1st 
June 1893, discordant serial numbers 1060001 and 1160000, 
imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, Engravers London, 
perforated SPECIMEN at signature reserve, '10th Decr 1901' 
in pencil top left corner (MVR 3). Nearly uncirculated and 
rare. 

$4,000

Ex Monetarium Australia, private purchase 28/4/98 ($5,000), with their 
certificate, Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 3874).

lot 3817

3817*
The Bank of Van Diemens Land Limited, one pound, Hobart 
1st July 1881, No 96027 (MVR 4). Fine and rare. 

$3,000

Sold with Commercial Bank of Australia envelope 'Account B.E.Walker 
Enclosed £1- note of the Bank of Van Diemens Land Limited No 96027 
dated 1/7/1881. Entered in Security Register'.

3818*
The Australian and European Bank Limited, specimen ten 
pounds, Melbourne 1st June 18 No 11001, pencilled Feb 
'78 (MVR.1). Stuck onto backing card, otherwise extremely 
fine and rare. 

$3,000
Ex IAG Sale 93 (lot 914).

3819*
The City of Melbourne Bank Limited, coloured specimen 
five pounds, Melbourne 1st April 1877 No A15001/A20000 
discordant serials, imprint Bradbury Wilkinson & Co 
Emporium London, perforated specimen/BW & Co (MVR 
1). Good extremely fine and rare. 

$3,500
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3820*
The Commercial Bank of Australia Limited, archival photo 
print essays by Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Engravers London, 
front and back of one pound, printer's instruction includes 
date 29.11.06 on back. Uncirculated. (2)

$280

In PMG slabs as 63, 62 uncirculated.

3821*
Commercial Bank of Sydney, five pounds, Sydney, 1/Jany 
1882 No 247171 (MVR.3). Tone spot bottom right, 
otherwise very fine and rare. 

$3,000

Ex New England Hoard (no 40).

3822*
Western Australian Bank, one pound, Perth, Jan., 1844, 
No -, unissued on unwatermarked paper (MVR 1, this note 
type illustrated Vort Ronald, Australian Private Banknote 
Pedigrees p262). In Downies promotional folder, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$300

3823
A small collection of early cheques for Tasmania, handwritten 
(including Robert Stockell) (4), printed forms Derwent Bank 
1837 (2), Van Diemen's Land Bank 1837, Union Bank 1838; 
later from Colonial Bank of Australasia 1889 (2), National 
Bank of Tasmania, Bank of Van Diemen's Land Launceston 
18., The Bank of Australasia, Adelaide 2nd November 1850, 
Sight note third of Exchange; another for Bank of New South 
Wales, unissued (c1860), National Bank of India, Tulicorin, 
unissued printer's pencilled instruction, Feb 10th 92, The 
Commercial Bank of Sydney Limited, Townsville 1894-1907 
(4), USA, Coca Cola Bottling Company 1908 to 1973 (5). 
Nearly fine - extremely fine. (24)

$500

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

PRE-DECIMAL ISSUES

    

3824*
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1915), N 280714 (R.2aL). 
Good and rare. 

$500

Ex Downies July 2008.
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3825*
Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1915), M 081187 A (R.2dF). 
Ragged lower edge, very good. 

$500

Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.

3826*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918), M 960968 L (R.3b). 
Heavy old tape and rust repair on back, otherwise good 
fine. 

$300

Ex Downies February 2007.

3827*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918), M 814552 S (R.3b). 
Edge damage and holes, otherwise nearly fine. 

$300

Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.

3828
Ten shillings, Miller/Collins (1923), A/16 356996 (R.4). 
Fair. 

$150

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3829*
Ten shillings, Kell/Collins (1921), A/40 802425 (R.5). 
Flattened, semi crisp, nearly extremely fine. 

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 2864).

3830
Ten shillings, Kell/Collins (1926) A/32 179272 (R.5). 
Flattened of folds, slightly trimmed, fine. 

$350

3831*
Ten shillings, Kell/Heathershaw (1927), A/44 022331 (R.6). 
Top edge repair, otherwise nearly fine. 

$500

Private purchase March 2007.

3832*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928), A/80 586718 
(R.7). Repair lower left bottom margin, otherwise nearly 
very fine. 

$300

Ex Downies Nov 2006.
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3833*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928), A/78 017832 
(R.7). Good fine. 

$300
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3834
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928), A/93 715684 
(R.7). Very good. 

$100

3835
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928), A/96 316065; 
B/9 113493 (R.7). Good - very good. (2)

$150

3836*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), B/42 146099 (R.8b), 
thin signature. Fine. 

$500

3837
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1932), B/40 118414 (R.8b); 
Coombs/Wilson (1952), B/36 (R.15), AE/87 (R.16). Fair; 
good very fine; good extremely fine. (3)

$150

3838*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), C/11 043583 (R.9). 
Edge repair, limp paper, nearly fine. 

$350

3839*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), C/2 576170 (R.9). 
Two signatures on front, nine on the back, otherwise very 
good. 

$50

3840*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/35 306626 (R.10). 
Good fine. 

$300

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.
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3841*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936), D/75 093464 (R.11), 
with small envelope with handwritten note. Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$400

3842*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936), D/90 589754 (R.11). 
Fine. 

$250
Ex Downies July 2007.

3843
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936), D/56 820001, D/66 
298703 (R.11). Fine. (2)

$80

3844
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/59 522632 
(R.12); Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/97 549420 (R.17). Fine 
- nearly very fine. (2)

$300

3845
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939), F/21 875779 
(R.12), F/24 019648 (R.12L), last serial prefix; Coombs/Watt 
(1949), A/2 79569* (R.14sL), last prefix star note; Coombs/
Wilson (1952), B/8 065622 (R.15). Good extremely fine; tape 
marks, very fine; very good; good extremely fine. (4)

$400

part

3846*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1961) (R.12-17; two extra R.15). Very good - extremely 
fine. (8)

$250

3847*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.13) F/30 
913928. Virtually uncirculated. 

$300

3848*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954), AC/00 094349 
(R.16F) first serial prefix. Crisp with folds, good fine and 
scarce. 

$200
Ex Downies Sale February 2010 (lot 3125).
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3849*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954), AD/30 600595/6 
(R.16), consecutive pair, (1961) AE/71 039757/8 (R.17), 
consecutive pair. Uncirculated; choice uncirculated. (4)

$600

3850
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.16) (4); Coombs/
Wilson (1961) (R.17) (2). Good very fine - extremely fine. 
(6)

$150

3851*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961), AH/69 999725 
(R.17X) NPA archive last prefix note. Uncirculated. 

$750

3852
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.17) (gEF); one 
pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/61 647271 (R.28) (fine); 
five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.50) (EF). Fine - good 
extremely fine. (3)

$100

3853
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/64 951320 (R.17); 
one dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) AAU 839048 (R.71), 
Johnston/Stone (1982) DPP 505055 (R.78); together with 
Straits Settlements, one dollar, 1st September 1927 (P.9a). 
The first note with single fold, the last note with handwritten 
notations on back, fold and creases and a 2mm hole at centre 
of note, good - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$150

3854
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) to ten pounds, Coombs/
Wilson (1960) (R.10, 12 (5), 13 (2), 14 (2), 15 (5), 16 (4), 
17 (8), 17s, 21, 26, 30a (2), 30b (3), 31 (2), 32 (2), 33 (5), 
34 (11), 34bs (2), 46, 49 (2), 50 (10), 63 (2), all in binder 
album. Very good - extremely fine. (72)

$1,500

3855
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to five pounds, 
Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.13, 34, 50). Fine - very fine. (3)

$50

3856
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) to ten pounds, Coombs/
Wilson (1960), (R.14, 15, 16, 17, 33, 34, (3), 47, 49, 50, 59, 
63 (2)); also uncut ten dollars Fraser/Cole (1991), blocks of 
four (2, Melbourne and Sydney Fairs); New Zealand one, 
two and five dollars R.L.Knight; Great Britain, one pounds 
Forde (2), Page, Somerset (run of six), five pounds, Page; 
Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound 25th March 1987 (run 
of ten); USA, one (2) and five dollars 1969 series and uncut 
vertical strip of two dollars 1976. Fair - uncirculated. (43)

$250

3857*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913), 353533A (R.18dF). Tiny 
pin hole, and fine rust spotting, otherwise very good. 

$500

Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.
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3858*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913), A 990179 J (R.18e). Limp 
paper, a full note, fine and scarce thus. 

$1,000

3859*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918), C 052642 T (R.21). 
Limp paper, good fine. 

$300

3860*
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918), C 732936 P (R.21). 
Stains lower right, otherwise nearly fine. 

$350

Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.

3861
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918), D 776242 G (R.21). 
Very good. 

$100

3862*
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923), H/19 046929 (R.23b). 
Fine. 

$300
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3863*
One pound, Miller/Collins (1923), H/39 544170 (R.23b). 
Nearly fine. 

$300

3864*
One pound, Kell/Collins (1926), H/74 745854 (R.24). 
Multiple creasing, good body to paper, good fine. 

$200

3865*
One pound, Kell/Heathershaw (1927), J/0 677403 (R.25). 
Semi-limp paper, otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare 
in this condition. 

$900
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100 (lot 3167).
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3866
One pound, Kell/Heathershaw (1927), H/82 363166 (R.25). 
Heavy vertical folds, frail edge, cleaned, otherwise very 
good. 

$70

3867*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), (R.26) K/9 
529163/4 a consecutive pair. Original body, virtually 
uncirculated. (2)

$1,500

3868*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), J/30 296132 
(R.26). Good very fine. 

$400

Slabbed by PMG as 35 Choice Very Fine.

3869*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), K/18 877887 
(R.26). Very fine or slightly better. 

$400

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3870
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), J/43 638159 
(R.26). Very fine. 

$350

3871
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), J/29 013558 
(R.26). Slight foxing, otherwise very fine. 

$300

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3872
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), J/44 136398 
(R.26). Tiny tear in bottom edge at right, otherwise very 
fine. 

$100

3873*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), K/7 981572 (R.26). 
Flattened, repaired, evidence of ironing top right corner, ink 
faded, some foxing, fine - good fine. 

$120

3874
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), J/42 872192 
(R.26). Foxing, otherwise nearly fine. 

$120

Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3875
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), K/28 994450; 
K/66 944328 (R.26); Coombs/Wilson (1952), X/25 012616 
(R.32), (1953) HE/57, HE/84, HF/36 (R.33), (1961), HQ/50, 
HG/78 (R.34b). Good fine - extremely fine. (8)

$500

3876*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), K/89 157728 (R.27a) 
thin signature. Slightly trimmed, nearly very fine. 

$500
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3877*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), M/75 459868 (R.28). 
Good extremely fine. 

$500

3878
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), N/59 547343/4 (R.28), 
consecutive pair. The first severely water damaged (colour 
reduced), second good very fine. (2)

$300

3879*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), L/22 513690 (R.28). 
Very fine. 

$300
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3880*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938), O/23 689249 
(R.29). Crisp original with horizontal fold, otherwise good 
extremely fine. 

$200

3881
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), J/35 445862 and 
H/85 702254 (R.30a). Extremely fine; good very fine. (2)

$100

3882
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), J/10 633379, J/50 
570197, J/72 448051 (R.30a); Coombs/Watt (1949), W/45 
887169 (R.31). Good - very fine. (4)

$120

3883
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1961), (R.30a, 31, 32, 34a, 34b). Very good - extremely 
fine. (5)

$150

3884
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949), I/77 746214; W/30 
067676 (R.31). Nearly uncirculated; good extremely fine. 
(2)

$150

In slabs by PCGS as AU55; choice EF45.

3885*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952), W/72 409876/80 
(R.32F), a rare run of five consecutive first prefix notes, and 
a spectacular run of five. Nearly uncirculated or better. (5)

$5,000
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3886*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952), W/72 063446 (R.32F), 
first serial prefix. Flattened, nearly uncirculated. 

$750

lot 3887 part

3887*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953), HB/50 964721/2 
(R.33), consecutive pair; (1961), HG/96 572871/2 (R.34a), 
consecutive pair; HJ/25 135566/7 (R.34b) consecutive pair. 
Flat uncirculated - choice uncirculated. (6)

$900

3888*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953), HE/61 018976/8 
(R.33) consecutive trio. Light centre folds, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated or better. (3)

$300

3889
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HH/34 723121/2 (R. 
34a) consecutive pair. First note with light centre fold, nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (2)

$150
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3890*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HK/65 833769 
(R.34bL), last serial prefix. Flat, good extremely fine. 

$500

3891*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HK/65 817184 
(R.34bL), last serial prefix. Flattened of vertical folds, crisp 
very fine. 

$300

3892*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HK/65 340440 
(R.34bL), last serial prefix. Flat, crisp good extremely fine. 

$750

Ex IAG January 2013 (lot 247).

3893
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.32); one pound, 
Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.34b) (2); five pounds, Armitage/
McFarlane (1941) (R.46) (VG); five pounds, Coombs/Wilson 
(1954) (R.49). Very good - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$250

3894
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.32); one pound, 
Coombs/Wilson (1953) (R.33); one pound (R.34b); ten 
shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.17); Decimals: one 
dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.74); two dollars, Phillips/
Wheeler (R.84); five dollars, Johnston/Stone (R.208); five 
dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.209) consecutive pair 
(2). Good very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$150

3895
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) (R.34); one dollar, 
Knight/Stone (1979) (R.77); Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78) 
(29); New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, one 
dollar, H.R. Hardie, undated (1981-85) Y92 305740* star 
replacement note (P.169a); one dollar, S.T. Russell (1985-89) 
(P.169b); ten dollars, D.T. Brash, undated (1989-92) (P.172c). 
Nearly fine - uncirculated. (34)

$100

3896*
Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918), U 684941 E (R.37b). 
Limp paper, nearly very fine and rare thus. 

$2,750

3897*
Five pounds, Kell/Heathershaw (1927), Q/8 797117 (R.40). 
Left margin trimmed, top left brittle with vertical tear, 
otherwise fine. 

$500

Private purchase April 2008.

Encapsulated by PMG as 12 fine Nett.
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3898*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), Q/19 422365 
(R.42). Nearly very fine. 

$1,500

3899*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), Q/20 206816 
(R.42). One cm tear centre bottom edge, otherwise good 
fine. 

$350

3900*
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), Q/22 949448 
(R.42). Lower right corner rounded cut, otherwise good 
fine. 

$600
Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.

3901
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1932), Q/27 964192 (R.43); 
Coombs/Wilson (1960), prefix TB/54 (R.50) (2). Fair; nearly 
extremely fine. (3)

$200

3902*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), R/8 365074 (R.44a). 
Good fine. 

$350
Ex D.Featherstone/L.McNaught Collection.

3903*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), R/15 157034 (R.44b), 
white face. Some stained area on the back, otherwise very 
fine. 

$500

3904
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), R/12 631149 (R.44b) 
white face. Semi limp paper, nearly fine. 

$200

Ex Downies February 2007.

3905
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to Coombs/Wilson 
(1954) (R.45,46, 48, 49). First very good, others fine - 
extremely fine. (4)

$200

3906*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941), R/38 739656 
(R.46). Limp paper, flattened, otherwise very fine. 

$250

3907*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949), S/10 447562 (R.47). 
Good extremely fine. 

$300
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3908*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949), S/7 599408 (R.47). 
Flattened of creases and folds, otherwise extremely fine. 

$150

3909*
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949), R/95 017243 (R.47). 
Semi-limp paper, very fine. 

$300

3910*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954), TA/38 551637 (R.49). 
Virtually uncirculated. 

$300

3911*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), TD/06 617445 (R.50). 
Uncirculated. 

$250

3912
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), TD/06 517949 (R.50). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$150

In a slab by PCGS as choice AU58.

3913
Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939), R/32 429559 
(R.45), ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) (R.15). Very 
good. (2)

$60

Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.

3914
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/05 312576; ten 
pounds (1961) WA/55 505252 (R.63). Second note flattened 
of folds and creases, fine - very fine. (2)

$200

3915*
Ten pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918), 444689 W (R.52c). 
Nearly fine and rare. 

$15,000
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3916*
Ten pounds, Kell/Collins (1925), U/1 744837 (R.54). 
Flattened of heavy repaired centre fold, otherwise fine or 
better and rare. 

$1,500
The IAG Sale April 2016.

3917*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), U/4 586555 (R.56). 
Nearly very fine and one of the great rarities of the series. 

$18,000

Ex Dr Alan Nicholson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 49B (lot 1788), 
IAG Sept 2008 (lot 188), Roxbury Sale May 2009 (lot 803), IAG Sale March 
2010 (lot 201).

3918
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1934), V/2 746328 (R.57); 
Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/4 131674 (R.58). Good; very 
good. (2)

$200

3919
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1934), V/2 467231, 567934 
(R.57). Fair; very good. (2)

$100

3920*
Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940), V/3 207960 
(R.58F), first prefix note. Good very fine. 

$750

3921*
Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940), V/3 679860 
(R.58F), first serial prefix. Flattened of folds and creases, 
very fine or better. 

$800

3922*
Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940), V/4 109214 (R.58). 
Tiny edge nick, otherwise very fine. 

$400

Ex Downies October 2011.

3923*
Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940), V/4 184936 (R.58). 
Flattened of folds otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$200

3924
Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940), V/3 803502, 
991100 (R.58). Fine or better. (2)

$350
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3925*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943), V/11 678718/21 
(R.59), a run of four consecutive notes. Light centre folds, 
crisp originals, nearly uncirculated. (4)

$2,000

3926*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943), V/9 301421 
(R.59). Crisp original, nearly uncirculated. 

$400

3927*
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943), V/10 987281 
(R.59). Small 2mm tear top left margin otherwise nearly 
extremely fine. 

$460

3928*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949), V/17 428458 (R.60). 
Crisp original extremely fine or better. 

$400
Ex M.R.Roberts March 2008.

3929*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949), V/20 534913 (R.60). 
Good very fine. 

$350

3930*
Ten pounds, coombs/Wilson (1954), WA/17 415915 (R.62). 
Virtually uncirculated. 

$350

3931*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954), WA/10 389017/8 
(R.62), consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$600
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3932
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954), WA/12 (R.62), (1960) 
WA/33 (R.63). Fine; good very fine. (2)

$150

3933
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954), WA/25 872016 (R.62); 
(1960), WA/31 271622 (R.63). First banknote with 4mm 
tear in front left border, good fine - very fine. (2)

$300

3934
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954), WA/19 728047; 
WA/22 921293, 965325 (R.62). Good very fine - extremely 
fine. (3)

$400

3935*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), WA/28 453649/50 
(R.63F), consecutive pair of first prefix. Nearly extremely 
fine; good very fine. (2)

$1,000

3936*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), WA/57 989935/6 
(R.63), consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$500

3937
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960), WA/58 756052 (R.63). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$250

In a slab by PCGS as AU53.

3938*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/38 007795 (R.63). 
Good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 

$200

WAR RELATED

3939*
World War II, Internment Camp Hay, Camp Seven Bank, 
sixpence, Hay, 1st March 1941, Mendel/Stahl, C 40458 
(MVR P.61) (not listed in Bulluss). Uncirculated. 

$4,000

Slabbed by PMG as 65 Gem Uncirculated.

Ex The Dauer Collection, Heritage Auction # 4006 (lot 27755) September 
2018.

3940*
World War II, Internment Camp Hay, Camp Seven Bank, 
one shilling, Hay, 1st March 1941, Mendel/Stahl, D20357 
(MVR P.55) (listed in Bulluss). Nearly uncirculated. 

$3,000

Slabbed by PMG as 53 About Uncirculated.

Ex The Dauer Collection, Heritage auction # 4006 (lot 27756) September 
2018.
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3941*
World War II, Internment Camp Hay, Camp Seven Bank, 
two shillings, Hay, 1st March 1941, Mendel/Stahl E40204 
(MVR P.62) (listed in Bulluss). Note with faint centre fold, 
extremely fine. 

$3,000
Slabbed by PMG as 40 Extremely Fine.

Ex The Dauer Collection, Heritage Auction # 4006 (lot 27757) September 
2018.

3942
Australian Defence Canteens Service, Canteen Order, two 
shillings, New South Wales issue, N507803/510311/516316, 
handstamped for Money Order Counter at Sydney, 
1May1943/11May1943/1June1943', named in ink to 'No 
422296/Name Sgt. W.A.G. Reid R.A.L. ', all unused. Pin 
hole marks at left corner and some foxing, otherwise fine 
- very fine and scarce. (3)

$150

422296 Sgt W.A.G. (Wireless Operator Air Gunner) Reid, R.A.L. (Ronald 
Arthur Lloyd).

Ronald Arthur Lloyd Reid, born 21May1918 at Willoughby,Sydney, NSW; 
Enl.26Apr1942 at Sydney, NSW; died 28Jun1944 as Flight Sergeant posted 
to HQ Middle East; recorded on the Roll of Honour at Asquith, Hornsby, 
NSW. In newspaper reports from the war, Flight Sergeant Reid was reported 
missing believed killed.

3943*
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificate, 
World War II, Seven Year Series, large size, ten pounds, N 
897118, issued 1 Aug 1944 at The State Savings Bank of 
Victoria payable 1 August 1951, with printed signature of 
S.G.McFarlane, Secretary to the Treasury (MVR WD3a). 
Some paper loss at top edge and some age toning and corner 
creases, otherwise very fine. 

$80

3944*
Commonwealth of Australia, Five Years Savings Certificate 
for fifty pounds issued in Adelaide by the National Bank of 
Australia Limited, 5A161013 (R.WG4a, by Colin Brinkman). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$300

3945*
Australia, 50(th) C(ivil) A(ffairs) U(nit) (Australia's Army 
Military Corps), Ingleburn, canteen units, set of three, 
threepence, sixpence and one shilling c1943 (Yarwood p9). 
With butts intact, each with staple holes from when padded, 
otherwise uncirculated and very rare. (3)

$150

3946
WW II, Petrol/motor spirit coupons, Commonwealth and 
States, various dates, 1-44 gallons. Extremely fine. (10)

$100

Ex D. Featherstone / L. Mc Naught Collection.
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3947*
British Zone of Occupation in Germany, post WWII, A-
Mess, Delmenhorst book of chits totalling 10/-, some chits 
removed, still intact are 1/- x1, 6d x 4, 3d x 3. Extremely 
fine. 

$100

SPECIMEN NOTES

3948*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953), HA/00 000096 (R type 
I specimen note), diagonal specimen overprint in red hollow 
block letters, (McD.50PS, type 11K; Pick 30s). Uncirculated 
and very rare. 

$18,000

Encapsulated by PMG as Gem Uncirculated 65EPQ, sole finest graded.

3949*
Five to one hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) to Fraser/
Evans (1996), each note with specimen note number 000000 
prefixes AA 00, AA 93, AA 94, AA 95 and AA 96, each 
note cut from original charity auction sheets, came out each 
year to celebrate the release of each new polymer note. With 
selvedges as cut, uncirculated, a very rare collection. (5)

$5,000
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STAR NOTES

3950*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949), G/98 15463* (R.14S). 
Original body, slight creasing, otherwise nearly very fine 
and rare. 

$1,500

3951*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954), AC/96 47166* 
(R.16s). Toned, good very fine and rare. 

$3,000

Ex Downies Sale February 2010 (lot 3172).

3952*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), K/76 02960* 
(R.30bs). Two tiny rust spots on edges, otherwise good fine 
and very rare in this condition. 

$5,000

Ex Downies Sale February 2011 (lot 3153).

3953*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942), K/81 02996* 
(R.30bS). Nearly fine and rare. 

$1,000

Ex Downies Sale (lot 1856).

3954*
One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949), I/8 17310* (R.31s). 
Flattened of quarter folds, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103 (lot 3244).

3955*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1952), W/4 41753* (R.32s). 
Nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$3,000

Ex Downies Feb 2010 (lot 3178).
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3956*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953), HA/96 74142* (R.33s). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$1,250

3957*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HE/82 99870* 
(R.34sb). Good body, good very fine. 

$1,500

3958*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/88 09697* (R.34sb). 
Flattened of folds, slight discolouration in top border, very 
fine. 

$1,500

3959*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961), HE/82 51296* 
(R.34sa). Very fine. 

$1,000

Private purchase from M.R.Roberts Sept 2004.

3960*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAN 91145* (R.73s). 
Uncirculated. 

$4,000

Slabbed by PMG as 64 Choice Uncirculated.

Ex The Dauer Collection.

3961*
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969), ZAP 16050* (R.73s). 
Nearly very fine. 

$350
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3962*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFA 26745* (R.81sF) 
first prefix star note. Light single vertical fold, otherwise 
nearly uncirculated. 

$3,000

Slabbed by PMG as 55 About Uncirculated.

Ex The Dauer Collection.

3963*
Two dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967), ZFK 34807* 
(R.82sL), last prefix star note. Nearly very fine. 

$1,000

3964
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFL 63307* star 
replacement note (R.83s); ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson 
(1966) ZSA 70751* star replacement note, first prefix 
(R.302sF). Fine. (2)

$150

3965*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966), ZSB 63090* (R.301s). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 112A (lot 4938), earlier Sale 70 (lot 2972).

3966*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966), ZSB 97808* (R.301s). 
Good very fine. 

$750

Ex Downies July 2002.

3967*
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1969), ZXA 06094* 
(R.403s). Multiple folds and creases, otherwise natural good 
fine and rare. 

$750

Ex Downies Sale 305, July 2010.

DECIMAL NOTES

3968
Australia, selection of Australian Decimal Currency facsimile 
banknotes, for educational purposes, $1 (15), $2 (15), $5 
(15), $10 (15), $20 (5), $50 (1), including original vinyl 
wallet; selection of Australian "funny money", a lot of 
satirical and store promotion banknotes. Very fine - extremely 
fine, the teaching aid notes very rare. (approx 100)

$120

The vinyl wallet reads "Modern Teaching Aids, Imitation Bank Notes for 
school use". The set is rarely offered and of the highest interest to decimal 
currency historians.

3969
Elizabeth II, Print for one Royal; Imperial Dept coupon 3d, 
a duplication of a large degree, nine different Hell notes; 
Antarctican dollars (2) five dollars (2); Federation fifty cents 
set 2001; album with replica Adelaide pound and Chinese 
cash in 2x2 holder. Very good - uncirculated. (11)

$50

Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.
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3970
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966), AAX 527541/4 (R.71), 
four consective notes from an original bundle. Uncirculated. 
(4)

$100

3971*
One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1967), AGR 189411/2 (R.72), 
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$400

3972
One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1967) AHB 621773 (R.73); 
Johnston/Stone (1982) DKH 702747, DLB 155464 (R.78); 
five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) DD 93 458818 pale green 
serials (R.216i). Good fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$100

3973
One dollar, Coombs/Randall (1967) AHQ 964917 (R.72); 
Phillips/Randall (1969) AUH 772092 (R.73); Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) BGA 028524 (R.74); Knight/Wheeler 
(1976) DBP 456943/4 (R.76bF) consecutive pair test notes 
DBP prefix; Johnston/Stone (1982) DPS 946921/2 (R.78L) 
consecutive pair last prefix notes. Good - uncirculated. (7)

$150

3974
One dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) BSL 781317/9 (R.75) 
consecutice run of three; Johnston/Stone (1982) DLC 
249745/64 (R.78) consecutive run of twenty, together with 
Reserve Bank of Australia bundle label 0183 - 061825 and 
checked number 041. First three notes with light centre 
fold and front bottom right corner slightly rounded, good 
extremely fine - uncirculated. (24)

$100

3975*
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976), DBP 421241/2 (R.76bF), 
first prefix test notes consecutive pair from an original 
bundle. Uncirculated. (2)

$100

3976
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976), CHP 244054/9 (R.76c), 
six consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (6)

$120

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection. from Colonial Auction 26/6/04 (lot 
382).

3977
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976), to Johnston/Stone (1982) 
(R.76a, 76c pair, 77 (4), 78 (12 used), DLL run of 20, DPF 
run of 50 949510/60, missing 13. Very good - uncirculated. 
(89)

$200
Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection.

3978
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DPL 946451-60 (R.78) 
ten consecutive; Knight/Stone (1975) (R.77) (23), Johnston/
Stone (1982) (R.78) (42); also John West commemorative 
covers with first one dollar coin and last one dollar note (2 
covers). The consecutive notes with teller crease and fold, the 
last two covers uncirculated, the rest fine - very fine. (77)

$90

3979
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DPG 638110/24; 
26/93 (R.78), consecutive notes with one break. Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (83)

$150

3980
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982), DHN 201881/985 (R.78) 
original pack with gaps in sequence of one hundred notes. 
Nearly uncirculated. (100)

$200

3981
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) assorted prefixes, DNF, 
DNG, DNK, DNL, DNN, DNY (R.78) includes some 
consecutive runs. Uncirculated. (100)

$150
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3982*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to five dollars, Fraser/
Cole (1992), (R.71F AAA very good, 72, 74, 76b, 76c, 77 
(2), 78 (5), 81 (2, one is FAA), 83 (3), 83s (torn), 84, 89 (3), 
202, 203s (ZNC), 206a, 214 (2). Fair - nearly uncirculated. 
(27)

$1,500

The FAA ex Spink (lot 13018, Oct 2013), the ZNC from IAG, PS1, June 
2012.

3983
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to five dollars, 
Macfarlane/Evans (1997), (R.71 (5), 72, 73 (7), 74 (10), 
75, 77 (20 mostly consecutive), 78 (53, mostly consecutive), 
81 (4), 82 (4), 83 (2), 84 (3), 87 (4), 88 (12), 89 (24), 202 
(5), 203 (3), 204, 208 (10), 209 (18), 212 (4), 213 (5), 214 
(3), 216 (26), 217 (12), 218 (12), 219 (45), 220 (27). Fair 
- uncirculated. (296)

$1,000

3984
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to one hundred dollars, 
Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.71 (3 including AAA), 73 (5), 74 (3), 
76a (2), 76c (2), 77 (23), 78 (82 including DPS (2)), 81 (8), 
82 (2), 83 (12 including run of ten), 84 (8), 85 (4), 86b (4), 
87 (8), 88 (46, with a run of 19), 89 (43 with some runs), 202 
(3), 203 (2), 204, 205H, 206 (4), 207 (2), 208 (7), 209a (6), 
b (2), 212 (3), 213 (12), 301 (7), 302 (9), 303 (5), 304 (13), 
305 (5), 306 (8), 307 (5), 308, 309 (7), 313 (19), 401 (6), 
403 (3), 404 (6), 405, 406a, 406b (4), 505 (2, one is YAA), 
506a, b (3), 507 (2), 508 (5), 509a (11), b (3), 511, 512 (3), 
513, 515, 608 (ZAA 2, plus 9), 609 (21), 612 (10), 613 (6), 
all in arch lever file. Fair - nearly uncirculated. (482)

$7,500

3985
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) (R.73) (2) (both Unc); 
one dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78); two dollars, 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89); five dollars, Fraser/Higgins 
(1990) (R.212); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.309); 
ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310b); twenty dollars, 
Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.408). Good extremely fine - 
uncirculated. (8)

$100

3986
One, two, five, ten and twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall 
(1969), consecutive pairs of each (R.73, 83, 203, 303 and 
403). In pack of sale, uncirculated. (10)

$300

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Downies & Sherwood 5/2/03.

3987
One and two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1969), runs of five of 
each (R.73, 83). In pack of sale, uncirculated. (10)

$200

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

3988
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) to one hundred dollars, 
Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.73, 74, 75, 76c, 77 (2), 78 (68), 83, 
84 (2), 87, 88, 89 (99), 202, 204 (3), 205, 209a (9), 212, 
213 (10 including trio), 219 (2), 301 (4, including SAA), 
303 (144), 304 (259 including 304F & L), 305 (3), 306a & 
b (94), 307a (82), 307b (18), 308 (9), 309 (15), 313 (19), 
401 (18), 402 (3), 403 (45), 404 (26), 405 (26), 406a (XNB 
in runs (6), total 40, circulated 29), 406b (23), 407a & b 
(117), 408 (22), 409a, 409b (2), 411, 412 (12), 413 (76 plus 
pair), 415 (pair, run of four and 4 singles), 505 (13), 506a 
(8), 506b (29), 507 (122), 508 (16), 509a (43), 509b (17), 
511 (13), 512 (57), 513 (117), 515 (31), 608 (6), 609 (29), 
612 (25), 613 (25), balance of collection as sorted by the 
owner EOE. Fair - good extremely fine. (1919)

$50,000

3989
One, two, five, ten and twenty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler 
(1972), consecutive pairs of each (R.74, 84, 204, 304 and 
404). In pack of sale, uncirculated. (10)

$300

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Downies & Sherwood 5/2/03.
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3990
One dollar, Phillips/Wheeler (1972), to one hundred dollars, 
Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.74, 78, 83, 89, 204, 213, 214 (3), 219 
(3), 216, 218, 222, 224 (3), 301, 309, 310, 310a (2), 310b, 
313 (2), 322, 401, 413 (2), 416, 515, 516, 613 (2), also pre 
decimal R.17, 34). All in one album, fine - uncirculated. 
(37)

$600

3991
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976) BYC 453826 (R.76aF) 
first prefix (PCGS encapsulated and graded Choice VF 35); 
ten dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) TXT 629573 (R.307bL) 
last prefix; twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) XEU 
148635 (R.403L) last prefix; twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole 
(1991) AAA 884809 (R.413i) NAA prefix issue. Fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (4)

$250

3992
One dollar, Knight/Wheeler (1976) to one hundred dollars, 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.76a, 77 (7), 78 (7), 86c, 88, 89 
(14), 209b (2), 303, 309 (4 singles and a run of five), 310b 
(19), 609). Fair - nearly uncirculated. (63)

$500

3993
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979), DAY prefix (R.77); two 
dollars, Knight/Stone (1979), JPJ prefix (R.81); Johnston/
Fraser (1985), LNH 898989, repeating digit pair (R.89), 
LQG (R.89L), last prefix; five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991), 
QPG 753141/2 (R.213L), consecutive pair of last prefix. 
Uncirculated. (6)

$240

3994
One dollar, Knight/Stone (1979) CRE 367598/602 five 
consecutive (R.77) (5); five dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) 
PHK 008741 (R.207), Johnston/Fraser (1985) PKK 389235, 
PLV 314879, PNT 461215 (R.209a) (3), Fraser/Cole (1991) 
QNB 736871 (R.213) and (1992) AA 96 344868 (R.214). All 
with folds and creases, fine - very fine, except the last which 
has one corner fold, otherwise uncirculated. (11)

$50

3995
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78); two dollars, 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.88); five dollars, Johnston/Fraser 
(1985) (R.209) (2); five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) (R.217a) 
(2); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.309); ten dollars, 
Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310b); fifty dollars, Macfarlane/
Henry (2003) DA 03469383 last dated prefix (R.520aL) 
also one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) (R.33). Good very 
fine - uncirculated. (10)

$120

3996
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78), with mint dollar, 
1984, in Coin Colony folder; two dollars, Johnston/Fraser 
(1985) (R.89), with mint two dollars coins, 1988, in purpose 
made folders (4); ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310) 
in blue folders (Mc$10GF 1) (9), another of the same in 
different folder. Uncirculated. (15)

$120

3997
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DJF 748121/30 a run of 
ten (R.78); five dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) (R.207); five 
dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) (R.214) a pair, a trio, a run of 
ten and two singles; five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (2001) 
(R.305b). Uncirculated. (29)

$200

3998
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) (R.78) a pair; two dollars, 
Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.86) a run of four; two dollars, 
Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89) two runs of twelve and a 
single. Good extremely fine - uncirculated. (31)

$80

3999
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) to one hundred dollars, 
Fraser/Cole (1991), (R.78 (4), 89 (4), 212 (2); 309 (2), 310b 
(4), 312 (2), 313 (4), 413 (run of seven), 415 (trio), 416, 515 
(3), 613 (pair)), also world notes (Ecuador (2), Germany, 
Hong Kong (5), JIM, Scotland (3), Singapore (2)). Fair - 
uncirculated. (51)

$750

4000
One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) to twenty dollars, Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) (R.78 DKH run of five); 84 (2), 86b run of 
ten, 86c trio, 89 run of twenty, 302, 303 (4), 310b (3), 401 
(2), 404 (2). Very good - uncirculated. (52)

$350

4001*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966), FAA 578909 (R.81F), 
first serial prefix. Very fine and scarce in this condition. 

$400

4002
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966), FAA 229026 (R.81F), 
first serial prefix. Good body to paper, nearly very fine. 

$250
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4003*
Two dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967), FLS 006911/2 (R.82) 
consecutive pair; Phillips/Wheeler (1974), HGC 217914/8 
(R.85), run of five from original bundle; Knight/Wheeler 
(1976), HLT 802426/30 (R.86a), run of five from original 
bundle. Uncirculated. (12)

$400

4004
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) FSC 022947/50, GEX 
750973//6, GEX 750978/80 (R.83) (11); Johnston/Stone 
(1983) KKZ 690517/26 (R.88) (10) includes consecutive runs 
of notes. Some notes with centre folds, nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (21)

$120

4005
Two dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R86b), Knight/Stone 
(1979) (R.87), Johnston/Stone (1983) (R.88) (3), Johnston/
Fraser (1985) (R.89) (34, includes consecutive pair and trio). 
Mostly extremely fine but with fold. (39)

$100

4006
Two dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) to Johnston/Fraser 
(1985) (R.86c run of four, 87, 88 (37)). All well circulated, 
the run with a centre fold, very good - extremely fine. (42)

$100
Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection.

4007
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1989) LCY 656746/55; LED 
520795/04; LKD 343232/41 (R.88) three consecutive runs 
of ten. Uncirculated. (30)

$100

4008
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) bundle of one hundred 
notes, LDS 603165/264 (R.89). Uncirculated. (100)

$400

4009
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985), LDC 149870/969 
(R.89), original pack of one hundred consecutive notes. 
Uncirculated. (100)

$300

4010
Two dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1986) bundle of one hundred 
notes, LGL 848701/800 (R.89). Light stain on top, sides and 
bottom of the notes, otherwise good extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (100)

$300

4011
Five dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974) NLV 782520/1 (R.205); 
Knight/Wheeler (1976) NSV 516586/7 gothic centre thread 
(R.206a), two consecutive pairs. Uncirculated. (4)

$100

4012
Five dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) NUP 111659/60 gothic 
serials (R.206b) consecutive pair; NVK 012892/3 OCR-B 
serials (R.206c) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (4)

$100

4013
Five dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976), NUH 933426/9 
(R.206a), run of four from original bundle; Knight/Stone 
(1979), NXX 564 872/5 (R.207), run of four from original 
bundle; Fraser/Higgins (1990), QJR 961494/5 (R.212L) last 
prefix pair; Fraser/Cole (1991), QPG 678871/5 (R.213L), last 
prefix run of five from original bundle. Uncirculated. (15)

$300

4014
Five dollars, Johnston/Stone (1979) PFT 264001/2 (R.207) 
consecutive pair; Knight/Fraser (1985) OCR-B single notes, 
PQN, PRT, PSQ, PSR, PSU, PTJ (R.209b). Nearly extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (8)

$100

4015
Five dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) QCL 486214, QDA 
245218, QCN 411696/02 (R.209b) includes consecutive 
run of seven notes. With centre fold, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated. (9)

$100

4016
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990), QQQ 227 386/485 
(R.212), original pack of one hundred consecutive notes. 
Uncirculated. (100)

$1,000

4017
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 23 004606, AA 31 
004365, AA 33 001801, overprinted 7 July 1992; AA 91 
667362/5, AA 91 667362/9 consecutive run of eight dark 
green serials; AB 18 705329/4 consecutive run of six dark 
green serials (R.214). Uncirculated. (17)

$120
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4018
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992), AA26 948249/83 runs of 
fifteen, AA 01 to 05 prefixes for the same serial number 
440007 (R.214); Fraser/Evans (1993), BA93 runs of five and 
six consecutive (R.216F). Uncirculated. (31)

$300

4019
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) bundle of one hundred 
notes, AW 97, with some consecutive runs. Uncirculated. 
(100)

$1,000

4020
Five dollars, Stevens/Fraser (2016) CG160377992/5 four 
consecutive and CH160378037/40 four consecutive (R.224). 
Uncirculated. (8)

$60

4021
Five dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976) to Macfarlane/Henry 
(2002) (R.206c (2), 209a, 213 (4), 214 (6, vg only), AA 11 
pair), 217a, 218c (2), 219 (6); ten dollars R.306a (run of 
six). Very good - uncirculated. (39)

$250

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection.

4022
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) to one hundred dollars, 
Fraser/Evans (1996), (R.214F, 216iF, 216F, 218aF (these 
all pairs), 218bTi, 219F, 219L, these last three runs of five, 
221bL pair, 223L, 316aF, 318aF pair, 416aF, 418aF, 421aF 
trio, 421bL run of five, 516bF, 518aF, 616F. Uncirculated. 
(43)

$1,000

4023
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) to twenty dollars Macfarlane/
Henry (2002), R.214 (AA 03 pair, AA 28 000127 (low nos), 
AA 32 242242 (radar no), R.216L (EA 93 530035) (radar 
no), two Expo 88 notes (two and five), 313 (three consecutive 
prefixes same number notes MKV, MLZ, MNA 893398 
(radar no)), R.420aF ten consecutive notes. Uncirculated. 
(20)

$750

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, the R.420aF from Downies & Sherwood 
18/6/02, the radars from Int Numis sale 16/8/04, low serial five from Downies 
& Sherwood 18/6/02.

4024
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 58 850112/3 (R.214); 
Macfarlane/Evans (1996) (R.218b) (3); ten dollars, Knight 
Wheeler (1976) (R.307a) consecutive pair; Macfarlane/
Henry (2002) AA 03 035350/1, DF 03 547851/2 first and 
last prefix consecutive pairs (R.320bF/L), DC 06 979531/40 
(R.320c) consecutive run of ten; Johnston/fraser (1988) AA 
18020345, AA 19059948, AA 20051194 (Mc$10GF1). 
Uncirculated. (24)

$250

4025
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992), to ten dollars Lowe/Fraser 
(2017), R.214 (41 plus pair and run of five), 216 (3), 217a 
(11), 218a, 218b (6), 218c (11), 219 (9), 220a (15), 220aL, 
220b (17), 220bL (3), 220c (8), 220cF (5), 220d (5), 220dF 
(11), 220L (7), 221a (10), 221aF (22), 221aL (12), 222a 
(40), 222aF (8), 222aL (11), 222b (32), 222bF, 222bL (7), 
224 (71), 224F (8), 224L (9), 310 Folders (11), 310, 310b 
(12), 316a (trio + 12), 316b, 318a, 318b (9), 318c (16), 320a 
(17), 320bF (3), 320bL (5), 320b (30), 320c (3), 320cF (25), 
320cL (4), 321a (6), 321aF (47), 321aL (9), 321b (51), 321bF 
(26), 321bL (17), 322a (7), 322aF, L, 322b (98), 322bF (9), 
322bL (8), 323F, 323L (13), 323 (copy), 326F (7), 326L (9), 
all in arch lever file. Fair - uncirculated. (815)

$6,000

4026
Five dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997) HK 97 988936 Hong 
Kong handover (Mc$5GF4); AA 01 002492 Federation 
(Mc$5GF8); ANDA State Fair issues (6) EE, EF, EG, EH, 
EI, EJ prefixes; ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AA 11 
066427 (Mc$10GF1); twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) 
CF 94 001172 black serials, first polymer issue (Mc$20F/
LF2). All in folders of issue, uncirculated. (10)

$200

4027*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967), SFR 186068 (R.302L), 
last serial prefix. Nearly uncirculated. 

$400

4028*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967), SES 091612/3 (R.302) 
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$300
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part

4029*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967), SFJ 383563/4 (R.302), 
consecutive pair; Phillips/Wheeler (1974), TCL 256575/6 
(R.305), consecutive pair; Knight/Wheeler (1976), THN 
370817/8 (R.306a), consecutive pair; Knight/Stone (1979), 
TQY 244513/6 (R.307a), run of four original bundle, 
Johnson/Fraser (1985), UNZ 452390/4 (R.309), run of five 
from original bundle. Uncirculated. (15)

$600

4030
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.303) SLQ 986906; 
twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) (R.416a) EM 94808805. 
Uncirculated. (2)

$100

4031
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) SSF 733011/2 (R.303) 
consecutive pair; Phillips/Wheeler (1972) TAV 460314/5 
(R.304) consecutive pair of Commonwealth of Australia; 
Knight/Stone (1979) TTJ 185397 and TTJ 520673/4 gothic 
serials (R.307a) consecutive pair and a single. The last pair 
of notes with trace of centre fold, uncirculated. (7)

$170

4032
Ten dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972), HBB trio (R.84), 
(1974), HBT trio, HBS and HCE runs of four (R.85); ten 
dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), AB/10 (R.310bF). Very fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (15)

$150

4033*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985), USD 777777 (R.309), 
solid number note. Nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$100

4034
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985) to Fraser/Evans (1993) 
(R.309 (2), 310b (3), 312 two pairs, 313 (3), 316a (2)). 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (14)

$200
Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection.

4035
Ten dollars, Johnson/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial second 
release AB 10439753 first prefix (R.310bF). Centre fold 
otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$150

4036*
Ten dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990), MDU 555555 (R.312), 
rare solid number note. Nearly uncirculated. 

$300

4037
Ten dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1998) (R.318c) GH 
98310391/5 a run of five; ten dollars, Macfarlane/Evans 
(1998) GL 98527214/5 a pair of last signature prefix. 
Uncirculated. (7)

$150

4038
Ten dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002) (R.320aL) GL 
02968159/9 a pair of last 2002 dated prefix; twenty dollars, 
Fraser/Evans (1994) (R.416a). Uncirculated. (3)

$60

4039
Ten dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002), AA02 037718/22 
(R.320aF), a run of five first prefix notes. Uncirculated. (5)

$100

4040
Ten dollars, Lowe/Fraser (2017) AC171699058/67 ten 
consecutive (R.325). Uncirculated. (10)

$150

4041
Ten dollars, Lowe/Fraser (2017) DD171698865/7 
three consecutive, DE171698416/25 ten consecutive, 
DE171698437, DE171698446/56 eleven consecutive, 
DE171698440/4 five consecutive (R.325). Uncirculated. 
(30)

$450
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4042
Ten dollars, Lowe/Fraser (2017) last prefix EA171698776/82 
seven consecutive and EA171698784/6 three consecutive 
(R.325L). Uncirculated. (10)

$250

4043
Ten dollars, Coombs/Willson (1966) to fifty dollars, Fraser/
Evans (1995) (R.301) (5, including, SAA), 303 (3), 304 (3), 
305, 308 (4), 309, 312 (2), 313 (10), 310b (4), 316 (10), 
318 (18), 401 (2), 412, 413 (4), 415 (4, including 415; pair), 
416 (5), 509, 511, 512, 513, 515 (2), 516a (run of ten). Fair 
- uncirculated. (93)

$1,500

4044
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.303) (2); Phillips/
Wheeler (1972) (R.304) (7); twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson 
(1966) (R.401) (3); Phillips/Randall (1968) (R.403) (6); 
Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.404) (4). All circulated, very 
good - very fine. (22)

$350

4045
Ten dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) to fifty dollars, Stevens/
Henry (2009), (R.304, 310b (2); 401 (2); 516aL (2), 521c). 
Very good - uncirculated. (8)

$300

4046
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), second release AB12 
(R.310b) pair; twenty dollars, Stevens/Parkinson (2013), CC 
13800831 (R.422a), eight digits radar number; Lowe/Fraser 
(2019), BA19 1475741 (R.426), six digit radar number. 
Nearly uncirculated. (4)

$100

4047
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), AB 23655228/9 
(R.310b) pair twenty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985), ESS 
785109/11 (R.409a) trio; Fraser/Evans (1993), ABF runs of 
four (R.415), ADR 843160/2 (R.415L) trio. Uncirculated. 
(15)

$600

4048
Ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993), AA 93 286191 (R.316aF), 
first prefix; Lowe/Fraser (2017), CD 17 234779/83 (R.326), 
runs of five; Five dollars, Stevens/Fraser (2016), AI 16 
1468085/105 (R.324), run of twenty one consecutive notes. 
Uncirculated. (27)

$200

4049
Ten dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2002), AA 02 037723/7 
(R.320aF), five consecutive first prefix; DF 03 1092656 
(R.320bL), last run?? of prefix; fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry 
(2007), prefix JA (R.521c). Uncirculated. (7)

$200

4050
Ten dollars, Lowe/Fraser (2017), prefix C1, 17(R. 326) Flat, 
uncirculated. (2)

$50

Encapsulated by PCGS as superb gem UNC67 OPQ.

4051*
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) XAR 949130 
(R.401); Phillips/Randall (1968) XDF 207646 (R.403). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$180

part

4052*
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) to Fraser/Cole 
(1991) (R.401 XAL pair, 402 XBR, 403 XER pair, 407a 
VCQ run of four from bundle, 407b VFT run of four, 408 
VPJ pair, 409a VQS trio, 409b EKQ pair, 411 EXR trio; 
415; pair). The 402 nearly uncirculated and rare, others 
uncirculated. (23)

$3,000



500

4053*
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967), XBR 840465 
(R.402). Flat, virtually uncirculated and rare. 

$6,500

Private purchase from Downies in 2019 with their ticket ($7,000).

4054*
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967), XBR 574979 
(R.402). Flat, nearly uncirculated and rare, especially in 
this condition. 

$3,500

4055*
Twenty dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967), XBQ 249099 
(R.402F), first serial prefix; XBS 042400 (R.402L), last serial 
prefix. Good extremely fine and rare as such. (2) 

$1,500

4056
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972), XGF 149408/11 
(R.404), four consecutive notes. Nearly uncirculated. (4)

$300
In slabs by PCGS as AU58,55,55,58.

4057
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1974), XJS 330449 
(R.405), plate note in McDonald price guides. Extremely 
fine or better. 

$100

4058
Twenty dollars, Knight/Wheeler (1976), XRL 026010 centre 
thread (R.406). Uncirculated. 

$150

4059
Twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979), XXC 061730 gothic 
side thread (R.407a). With very slight centre fold, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$100

4060
Twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979), VEH 664250/3 OCR-B 
(R.407b) consecutive run of four notes. Last note with light 
bend at front top border, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. 
(4)

$350

4061
Twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979), XXH 922106 
(R.407a); Johnston/Fraser (1985), VQS 048263, VYJ 
605954/5 (R.409a); Fraser/Higgins (1990), EZY 941831 
(R.412). Uncirculated. (5)

$200

4062
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990), RHD 909920/1, RHE 
909920/1 matched pairs (R.412). Uncirculated. (4)

$150

4063
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) to Macfarlane/Henry 
(2002) (R.412) (3), RCT pair, RES run of nine, 416a (2), 
420a. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (17)

$500
Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection.

4064
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993), ADK 618455/7 a trio 
of last prefix and a single (R.415L). Uncirculated. (4)

$150

4065
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993), ADK 618681 (R.415L); 
Fraser/Evans (1996) (R.416cF), Macfarlane/Evans (1997) 
(R.418aF) (1998) (R.418bF). Uncirculated. (4)

$150
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4066
Twenty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) (R.404) XGC 
237812 (flattened otherwise gEF); five dollars, Fraser/Higgins 
(1990) (R.212) QGQ 332184/7 a run of four and QFQ 
604978/9 a pair; five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) (R.213); 
five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) (R.217a) a consecutive pair; 
MacFarlane/Henry (2002) (R.220dL) HB 06695726. Good 
extremely fine - uncirculated. (11)

$120

4067
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) to one hundred dollars, 
Lowe/Kennedy (2020) (R.416a (25), 416b (6), 416cF, 416 
(11), 418a (11), 418bF, 418b (10), 420a (10), 420cF (9), 
420cL (5), 420c, 420dF (11), 420dL (3), 420d, 421aF (17), 
421aL (30), 421a (10), 421bF (27), 421bL (9), 421b (10), 
421cF (24), 421cL (18), 421c (11), 422aF (15), 422aL (24), 
422a (30), 426F (2), 426L; 516aL (3), 516a (13), 516bF 
(4), 516bL (4), 516b (37), 518aF (2), 518aL (2), 518a (5), 
518bF (5), 518b (2), 518cF (8), 518c (7), 520aF (5), 520aL 
(2), 520a (5), 520bF (5), 520bL, 520b (4), 520cF (9), 520cL 
(5), 520c (4), 520dF (18), 520dL (10), 520d, 521aF (9), 
521aL 99), 521a (3), 521bF (29), 521bL (2), 521b (4), 521cF 
(11), 521cL, 521c (5), 521dF (4), 521dL (2), 521d, 521e (3), 
522a (2), 522bF (2), 522b (15), 522cF, 522c (5), 526F (2), 
526L; 616TF (3), 616T AO (2), AP (3), AQ (4), AR (5), AS 
(4), AT (7), AU (2), AV (3), AW (4), AX (4), AY (2), AZ (5), 
BN, BO (3), BP, BQ (4), BR (3), BS (3), BT (2), BU (6), BV 
(3), BW (5), BX (6), BY (3), BZ (3), CN (3), CO (3), CP (3), 
CQ (3), CR (2), CS (5), 616F (12), 616L, 618aL (14), 618a 
(11), 618b (2, one is a radar), 618bF (24), 618bL (2), 621aF 
(19), 621bF (3), 621cF (6 + run of 20),621cL (2), 622aF (7), 
622aL (2), 622a (2), 622bF, 622b, 625L, 628 (6), all in arch 
lever file. Fine - uncirculated. (860)

$45,000

4068
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973), YAA 072603 (R.505F) 
first prefix. Uncirculated. 

$200

4069*
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973), YAA 267621 (R.505F), 
first serial prefix. Nearly extremely fine. 

$250
Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.

4070
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973), YAJ 601475/6 
(R.505), consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$150

4071*
Fifty dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1973), YAU 658095 
(R.505L). Extremely fine or better. 

$400

4072
Fifty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985), YPK 441836/8 a trio 
(R.509). Uncirculated. (3)

$200

4073
Fifty dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1985), to Fraser/Evans (1993) 
YXH (509bL), last prefix OCR-B serials, YYV (R.512F), 
FAB (R.515L) pair. The first nearly uncirculated, others 
uncirculated. (4)

$500

4074
Fifty dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983), YHJ 742287/8 (R.508), 
consecutive pair. Possible teller flick and traces of centre fold, 
otherwise virtually uncirculated. (2)

$200

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Colonial Auction Sale 11/2/06 
lot 407.

4075
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990), WAS 387248/50 
(R.512), dot variety run of three; WBV 910757/9 (R.512) 
no dot variety run of three. Uncirculated. (6)

$600

The dot is a full stop between Australia and Secretary, sold with copy of 
CAB Year Book 2015 article.

4076
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991), WFS 288009/10 (R.513b) 
consecutive pair; WKS 566929. Last note with light centre 
fold, extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)

$300

4077
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993), WSD 469357 and 469371 
(R.515). Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$150

4078
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993), FAB 477581/2 (R.515L), 
last serial prefix pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$200
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4079
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) to one hundred dollars, 
Fraser/Evans (1996) (R.315, 516a, 518a single, two trios, 
616). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (10)

$650

Ex Lieut. Cmdr. Maurice G. Rose Collection.

4080
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995), GE 95 777404/6 (R.516a), 
three consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (3)

$300

4081
Fifty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2003) (R520aF) AA 03 
000302; fifty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2004) (R520bF) 
AA 04 208898; fifty dollars, Macfarlane/Henry (2006) 
(R.520dL) JC 06 985726. Uncirculated. (3)

$250

4082
Fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2008), MD 08983072/3, 200 
(R.521bL), last prefix pair and a single. Uncirculated. (3)

$250

4083
Fifty dollars, Stevens/Henry (2009), EC 09 701314/9 (R.521c) 
run of six; Stevens/Parkinson (2012), GB 12 906901/5 
(R.522aL) run of five last serial prefix. Uncirculated. (11)

$700

4084
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992), ZHY 715015/6 
(R.613) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)

$250

4085
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996), AA 96 818197/8 
a pair of first signature prefix notes (R.616F). Uncirculated. 
(2)

$300

4086*
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996), CS 96 861400 
(R.616TL) last test note prefix CS96. With light centre fold, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$700

4087
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996), CS 96 998195 
(R.616TL), last prefix test note. Good extremely fine or 
better. 

$250

COLLECTOR FOLDERS AND UNCUTS

4088
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial 
Commemorative issue, AA 10 066717/21 (Mc$10GF1) 
consecutive run of five. In folders of issue, uncirculated. 
(5)

$100

4089
Ten dollars, (1988), polymer commemoratives in folder, 
prefixes AA 12 and AA 22; five dollars (1992) first day 
embossed first and last folder; ten dollars, (1993) first 
and last folder; twenty dollars (1994) single note folder; 
five shillings vignette, two dollars 1992 (Melbourne Fair); 
loose decimal notes (R.71, 75, 81, 86a, 221b). Very fine 
- uncirculated. (12)

$150

Ex Fred Scarffe Collection.

4090
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), folders, AA 03, AA 00 
first prefix, first release AB 18 949872 (R.310a), training 
notes set, uncut five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992), 25th 
anniversary vertical and horizontal pairs, Fiji, Reserve Bank 
of Fiji, Rugby Sevens seven dollars note folder, old cheque, 
world notes and coins. Fine - uncirculated. (38)

$200

4091
Five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) (R.217) in low numbered 
deluxe folder; ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (R.310a) 
in blue folders (2); ten dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994) (R.316) 
in low numbered deluxe folder; twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole 
(1993)M 000521 and M 000522 in anniversary folders (Mc 
$20GF 1c) (2). In folders of issue, uncirculated. (6)

$150

4092
Twenty dollars, 1994, first and last two notes folder; low 
numbered single note folders, 1995 premium red serials 
five, ten and twenty dollars; 1996 five and ten dollars. 
Uncirculated. (6)

$100

4093
Five to one hundred dollars, Fraser/Evans (1996), first 
polymer note portfolio AA 0096 000136 (R.B08). 
Uncirculated. 

$400

4094
Five to one hundred dollars, Macfarlane/Evans (1997), 
premium dated annual folders set of five (R.DS04a). 
Uncirculated. 

$300
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4095
Ten, twenty and fifty dollars portfolios, WALTZING 
MATILDA red serials and phone card WM 95 000820 
(R.C04), Hargrave Centenary, black O/P serials consecutive 
pair 1562, 3 prefix ADK and pair of stamps (R.C03b) (2); 
Florey, red serial, 202, 632 (R.C05a) (2). Uncirculated. (5)

$300

4096
Five dollars, MacFarlane/Evans (2001) (R.219) (6), in 
ANDA folders for different cities coin fairs in 2001; twenty 
dollars, Fraser/Evans (1993) ADK 707726 (R.415L) in folder 
by NPA and RAM with sterling silver proof dollar, 1997. 
Uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$100

4097
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins, (1990), uncut full sheet of 40, 
half sheet of 20 and block of four (Mc $5 U 1-4). In mailing 
tube, uncirculated. (3)

$350

4098
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991), four vertical pairs, including 
a bottom edge, MGH/MGR prefix all same serial number 
600274, (Mc$10 U 5a). In Hobart coin, Banknote & Medal 
Fair portfolio No 0411, uncirculated. (4)

$150

4099
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991), vertical pair (2), (R.U09g). 
Uncirculated. (2)

$80

Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from Downies & Sherwood 15/6/02.

4100
Ten dollars, Fraser Cole (1991), uncut block of four in 
official NAA Melbourne Fair folder of issue (Mc$10 U8). 
Uncirculated. 

$100

4101
Ten dollars, uncut blocks of four folders, Melbourne Fair July 
1991; Sydney Nov 1991; Coin Show Sydney March 1997; 
red serial (1997); five dollars, Fraser/Evans (1995) vertical 
pair; five dollars IBNS March 1992 consecutive pair; New 
Zealand, five dollars 1992 block of four. In folders of issue, 
uncirculated. (8)

$200

4102
Fifty dollars, Fraser/Evans (1994), uncut block of four, red 
serials A, B, C, D 000247 (R.U16b), uncut vertical pairs (2) 
E001222/3 consecutive (R.U16e); ten dollars, Macfarlane/
Evans (1997), uncut vertical pair AA97 010326 (R.U21a). 
Uncirculated. (4)

$600


